

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

SHEN YOU HOLDINGS LIMITED

申酉控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8377)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

*This announcement, for which the directors (the “**Directors**”) of Shen You Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “**GEM Listing Rules**”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.*

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

For the three months ended 31 March 2020, the unaudited operating results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) were as follows:

- revenue recorded for the three months ended 31 March 2020 amounted to approximately HK\$8.1 million;
- loss after taxation for the three months ended 31 March 2020 amounted to approximately HK\$2.9 million; and
- basic and diluted loss per share of the Company for the three months ended 31 March 2020 was approximately HK0.36 cents.

FIRST QUARTERLY RESULTS

The board of Directors (the “**Board**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated financial results of the Group for the three months ended 31 March 2020 together with the comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2019, which are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“**HK\$**”) as follows:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the three months ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Notes</i>	For the three months ended	
		2020	2019
		<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	4,5	8,114	13,064
Cost of sales		(6,843)	(10,810)
Gross profit		1,271	2,254
Other income and gains	5	939	637
Selling and distribution expenses		(1,354)	(1,490)
Administrative expenses		(3,273)	(3,898)
Other expenses		(237)	(742)
Finance costs	6	(203)	(305)
LOSS BEFORE TAX	7	(2,857)	(3,544)
Income tax credit	8	–	584
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(2,857)	(2,960)
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(2,857)	(2,960)
LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT	10		
Basic and diluted (expressed in HK cents per share)		(0.36)	(0.37)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months ended 31 March 2020

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u>(2,857)</u>	<u>(2,960)</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<u>(1,161)</u>	<u>1,569</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	<u>(1,161)</u>	<u>1,569</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u><u>(4,018)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,391)</u></u>
ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT	<u><u>(4,018)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,391)</u></u>

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the three months ended 31 March 2020

	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>	Share premium <i>HK\$'000</i>	Merger reserve <i>HK\$'000</i>	Statutory surplus reserve <i>HK\$'000</i>	Exchange fluctuation reserve <i>HK\$'000</i>	Accumulated losses <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total equity <i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 1 January 2019 (audited)	8,000	57,751	(1,000)	5,670	7,452	(14,767)	63,106
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,960)	(2,960)
Other comprehensive income for the period:							
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	1,569	-	1,569
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	1,569	(2,960)	(1,391)
As at 31 March 2019 (unaudited)	<u>8,000</u>	<u>57,751</u>	<u>(1,000)</u>	<u>5,670</u>	<u>9,021</u>	<u>(17,727)</u>	<u>61,715</u>
As at 1 January 2020 (audited)	8,000	57,751	(1,000)	5,670	6,037	(33,986)	42,472
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,857)	(2,857)
Other comprehensive loss for the period:							
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(1,161)	-	(1,161)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,161)	(2,857)	(4,018)
As at 31 March 2020 (unaudited)	<u>8,000</u>	<u>57,751</u>	<u>(1,000)</u>	<u>5,670</u>	<u>4,876</u>	<u>(36,843)</u>	<u>38,454</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended 31 March 2020

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law (as revised) of the Cayman Islands on 18 August 2016. The registered office address of the Company is Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the period, the Company's subsidiaries were principally engaged in the manufacture and trading of sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories.

In the opinion of the Directors, the ultimate holding company of the Group is Three Gates Investment Limited, which was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands ("BVI") with limited liability and is controlled by Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has direct and indirect interests in its subsidiaries, all of which are private limited liability companies (or, if incorporated outside Hong Kong, have substantially similar characteristics to a private company incorporated in Hong Kong), the particulars of which are set out below:

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued ordinary/ paid-up/ registered share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Strat Tech Holdings Limited	BVI	US\$1	100%	–	Investment holding
Shen You (China) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000,000	100%	–	Investment holding
Tseyu International Trading Company Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$45,000,000	–	100%	Trading of sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories
Newchamp Industries Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$30,000,000	–	100%	Trading of sewing threads
Clolab International Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000	–	100%	Dormant
Cheerful Keen Limited	BVI	US\$1	–	100%	Trading of sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued ordinary/ paid-up/ registered share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Guangzhou Xinhua Thread Company Limited *	People's Republic of China (the "PRC")/ Mainland China	HK\$56,250,000	–	100%	Manufacture and trading of sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories
申酉辰鑫企業(上海) 有限公司*	PRC/Mainland China	HK\$5,000,000	–	100%	Investment holding
杭州新裕線業有限公司	PRC/Mainland China	RMB500,000	–	100%	Trading of sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories

* Registered as wholly-foreign-owned enterprises under PRC law.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial asset at fair value through profit or loss which has been measured at fair value. These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

In January 2020, the ICAC conducted a search of the registered office of the Company and the Company's chairman and chief executive officer was under investigation (the "Investigation") with no prosecution issued by the ICAC up to the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors of the Group, the Investigation does not have material impact to these financial statements.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2019 annual financial statements except for the adoption of the standards, amendments and interpretation issued by the HKICPA mandatory for the annual periods beginning on 1 January 2020. The effect of the adoption of these standards, amendments and interpretation is described in our 2019 annual financial statements.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) for the three months ended 31 March 2020. A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).

When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- (a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- (b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- (c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. The results of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains control and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described above. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises (i) the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary; (ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest; and (iii) the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity; and recognises (i) the fair value of the consideration received; (ii) the fair value of any investment retained; and (iii) any resulting surplus or deficit in profit or loss. The Group’s share of components previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, on the same basis as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs.

Amendments to HKFRS 3	<i>Definition of a Business</i>
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7	<i>Interest Rate Benchmark Reform</i>
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8	<i>Definition of Material</i>

The adoption of the above new and revised standards has no significant impact on these financial statements.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and trading of high performance sewing threads and broad categories of garment accessories. For management purposes, the Group operates in one business unit and has one reportable operating segment, which is the thread segment that manufactures and sells sewing threads and garment accessories. Accordingly, no further operating segment information is presented.

Geographical information

Revenue from external customers

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
PRC	4,366	7,289
Overseas	2,948	4,915
Hong Kong	800	860
	<u>8,114</u>	<u>13,064</u>

The revenue information is based on the locations of the customers.

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after trade discounts and sales taxes.

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	Three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	<u>8,114</u>	<u>13,064</u>

Revenue from contracts with customers

(i) Disaggregated revenue information

	Three months ended 31 March	
	2020 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Type of goods		
Sale of industrial products	<u>8,114</u>	<u>13,064</u>
Geographical markets		
PRC	4,366	7,289
Overseas	2,948	4,915
Hong Kong	<u>800</u>	<u>860</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>8,114</u>	<u>13,064</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
Goods transferred at a point in time	<u>8,114</u>	<u>13,064</u>

The following table shows the amounts of revenue recognised in the current reporting period that were included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the reporting period:

	Three months ended 31 March	
	2020 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Sale of industrial products	<u>7</u>	<u>119</u>

(ii) *Performance obligations*

Information about the Group's performance obligations is summarised below:

Sale of industrial products

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of the industrial products and payment is generally due within 30 to 90 days from delivery, except for certain customers where payment in advance is required.

An analysis of other income and gains is as follows:

	Three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Exchange gains, net	608	–
Fair value gains on financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	–	49
Gains on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	–	19
Gross rental income	295	569
Others	36	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	939	637
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

6. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts	116	234
Interest on lease liabilities	87	71
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	203	305
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

7. LOSS BEFORE TAX

The Group's loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cost of inventories sold	6,843	10,810
Depreciation of fixed assets	356	283
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	446	321
Lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities	–	311
Auditor's remuneration	450	434
Employees' benefit expenses (excluding Directors' remuneration)	3,645	4,746
Net exchange (gain)/loss	(608)	588
Loss/(gain) on disposal of fixed assets	124	(19)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	(49)

8. INCOME TAX

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the jurisdictions in which subsidiaries of the Group are domiciled and operate. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and BVI, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and BVI.

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period, except for one subsidiary of the Group which is a qualifying entity under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime effective from the year of assessment 2018/2019. The first HK\$2,000,000 of assessable profits of this subsidiary is taxed at 8.25% and the remaining assessable profits are taxed at 16.5%.

Pursuant to the PRC Income Tax Law and the respective regulations, the subsidiaries which operate in Mainland China are subject to corporate income tax at a rate of 25% on the taxable income.

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Current — Hong Kong and Mainland China	–	–
Deferred	–	(584)
Tax credit	–	(584)

9. DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

10. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT

	For the three months ended	
	31 March	
	2020	2019
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss attributable to owners of the parent (HK\$'000)	<u>2,857</u>	<u>2,960</u>
Number of Shares	<u>800,000,000</u>	<u>800,000,000</u>
Basic and diluted loss per Share (HK cents)	<u>0.36</u>	<u>0.37</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and selling of high performance sewing threads. It currently manufactures polyester sewing threads, which are mainly used for garments. The major product of the Group is 100% spun polyester sewing threads. Other types of sewing threads are also offered, including textured polyester series, elastic filament sewing threads and weft yarn. The Group's customers are located in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), Hong Kong as well as overseas countries, including the United Arab Emirates ("UAE"), Mauritius and Switzerland. While the Group's customers in the PRC and Hong Kong are mainly garment manufacturers, its overseas customers are mainly wholesalers. The production facilities of the Group, where the sewing threads manufacturing process is conducted, are located in Liwan, Guangzhou (the "**Guangzhou Production Facilities**").

For the three months ended 31 March 2020, the Group's revenue decreased by approximately 37.9% as compared with that for the three months ended 31 March 2019. The gross profit margin decreased to approximately 15.7% for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately 17.2% for the same period in the preceding year. The decrease in gross profit margin was mainly attributable to the increase in processing fees.

The loss attributable to the owners of the parent decreased to approximately HK\$2.9 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$3.0 million for the same period in 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 3.5%. Such decrease was primarily due to the decrease in selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group's products are sold in the PRC, Hong Kong as well as overseas. The following table sets out a breakdown of the Group's revenue attributable to domestic and overseas sales of the Group's sewing threads for each of the three months ended 31 March 2019 and 2020:

	Three months ended 31 March				Rate of change %
	2020		2019		
	HK\$'000	% of total revenue	HK\$'000	% of total revenue	
PRC	4,366	53.8	7,289	55.8	(40.1)
Overseas <i>(Note)</i>	2,948	36.3	4,915	37.6	(40.0)
Hong Kong	800	9.9	860	6.6	(7.0)
	<u>8,114</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>13,064</u>	<u>100.0</u>	37.9

Note: For each of the three months ended 31 March 2019 and 2020, the Group exported its products to countries including but not limited to UAE, Mauritius and Switzerland.

The Group's revenue decreased to approximately HK\$8.1 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$13.1 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 37.9%. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in sales in the PRC market and the overseas market.

Cost of sales

The Group's cost of sales primarily consists of direct material costs, processing fees, direct labour costs and welfare and social insurance. The cost of sales decreased to approximately HK\$6.8 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$10.8 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 36.7%. The Group's cost of sales decreased due to the significant decrease in sales for the period.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The Group's gross profit decreased to approximately HK\$1.3 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$2.3 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 43.6%. The decrease in gross profit was mainly attributable to the significant decrease in sales for the period. The Group's gross profit margin decreased to approximately 15.7% for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately 17.2% for the three months ended 31 March 2019, which was a result of the increase in the charge rate of the processing fees.

Other income and gains, net

The Group recorded other income and gains, net of approximately HK\$0.7 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 as compared with other losses, net of approximately HK\$0.1 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019. Such fluctuation was mainly attributable to the recognition of exchange gain of approximately HK\$0.6 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 while an exchange loss of approximately HK\$0.6 million was recorded for the same period in the preceding year.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses mainly consist of staff costs of the sales department and transportation expenses. Selling and distribution expenses decreased to approximately HK\$1.4 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$1.5 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 9.1%. The decrease in the Group's selling and distribution expenses was mainly attributable to the decrease in transportation costs.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses primarily consist of staff costs, audit fee, Directors' remuneration and legal and professional fees. Administrative expenses decreased to approximately HK\$3.3 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020 from approximately HK\$3.9 million for the three months ended 31 March 2019, representing a decrease of approximately 16.0%. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in staff costs and rental fees.

Loss before income tax

As a result of the aforesaid, the Group recorded a loss before income tax of approximately HK\$2.9 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 19.4% from approximately HK\$3.5 million for the same period of the preceding year.

Total comprehensive loss attributable to the owners of the parent

The total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the parent was approximately HK\$4.0 million for the three months ended 31 March 2020. In comparison, for the corresponding period in 2019, a total comprehensive loss of approximately HK\$1.4 million was recorded. Such change was mainly attributable to the other comprehensive loss arising from exchange differences on translation of foreign operations for the three months ended 31 March 2020 while other comprehensive income arising from exchange differences on translation of foreign operations was recorded for the same period of the preceding year.

Basic and diluted loss per Share

The Company's basic and diluted loss per Share for the three months ended 31 March 2020 was approximately HK0.36 cents (2019: HK0.37 cents), representing a decrease of approximately HK0.01 cents, or approximately 2.7%, which was primarily due to the decrease in loss for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the three months ended 31 March 2020, there was no change in the capital structure of the Group and the share capital of the Group only comprises ordinary shares of the Company (the "Shares").

As at 31 March 2020, the Company's issued share capital amounted to HK\$8.0 million, divided by 800,000,000 Shares of HK\$0.01 each.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

As at 31 March 2020, the Group did not hold any significant investments (as at 31 March 2019: Nil).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk when it enters into transactions which are not denominated in the Group's functional currency. Such exposure mainly relates to the distribution and sale of the Group's products and purchases of raw materials in the PRC. As at 31 March 2020, the Group did not have a foreign currency hedging policy. Yet, the Group's management monitors foreign exchange exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2020, the Group did not have material contingent liabilities (as at 31 March 2019: Nil).

FUTURE PLANS AND PROSPECTS

The Directors believe that there are considerable business opportunities in the sewing threads industry in the long term. Further, the Group values customer satisfaction in respect of high quality and product differentiation. As such, the Group will not deviate from the expansion plans set out in the section headed "Future Plans and Use of Proceeds" in the prospectus of the Company dated 30 November 2017 and the expansion plans will be implemented in a prudent and conservative manner with consideration of the market conditions at the time.

In light of the protectionist trade measures implemented by the United States of America and the uncertain economic environment, the Directors will continue to carefully monitor and assess the situation and, if the expansion plans no longer become feasible for the operation of the Group, the plans may be evaluated and modified so as to ensure that the Group's business strategies are in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders (the "**Shareholders**") as a whole.

OTHER INFORMATION

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ANY ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 31 March 2020, the interests or short positions of each of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”), which were (a) required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have taken under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) required to be recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO; or (c) as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules, were as follows:

Name of Director	Nature of interest/ holding capacity	Number of ordinary Shares held	Percentage of issued share capital of the Company (Note 1)
Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert	Interest of a controlled corporation	600,000,000 (L) (Notes 2, 3)	75%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Company’s issued ordinary share capital was HK\$8,000,000 divided into 800,000,000 Shares of HK\$0.01 each.
2. Three Gates Investment Limited (“**Three Gates Investment**”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 15 August 2016, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert (“**Mr. Wong**”), who is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in 600,000,000 Shares held by Three Gates Investment by virtue of the SFO.
3. The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the Shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2020, none of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company had any other interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were required to be recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Exchange according to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge of the Directors, as at 31 March 2020, the following persons or corporations (other than the Directors and the chief executive of the Company) who had interests and/or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name of Substantial Shareholder	Nature of interest/Holding capacity	Number of ordinary shares held	Percentage of issued share capital of the Company (Note 1)
Three Gates Investment	Beneficial owner	600,000,000 (L) (Notes 2, 3)	75%
Gold-Face Finance Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%
Upbest Credit and Mortgage Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%
Good Foundation Company Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%
Upbest Strategic Company Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%
Upbest Financial Holdings Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%
Upbest Group Limited	Person having a security interest in Shares	400,000,000 (L) (Notes 3, 4, 5)	50%

Notes:

- As at the date of this announcement, the Company's issued ordinary share capital was HK\$8,000,000 divided into 800,000,000 Shares of HK\$0.01 each.
- Three Gates Investment, a company incorporated in the BVI on 15 August 2016, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert, who is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in 600,000,000 Shares held by Three Gates Investment by virtue of his 100% shareholding interest in Three Gates Investment.
- 400,000,000 Shares held by Three Gates Investment have been charged in favour of Gold-Face Finance Limited ("**Gold-Face**") as security for a loan granted in favour of Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert, the chairman, chief executive officer, executive director and controlling shareholder of the Company.

4. As Gold-Face is wholly-owned by Upbest Credit and Mortgage Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Upbest Strategic Company Limited and Good Foundation Company Limited in equal parts, which in turn are both wholly-owned by Upbest Financial Holdings Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Upbest Group Limited, Upbest Credit and Mortgage Limited, Upbest Strategic Company Limited, Good Foundation Company Limited, Upbest Financial Holdings Limited and Upbest Group Limited are all deemed to be interested in the security interest in the 400,000,000 Shares charged in favour of Gold-Face by virtue of the SFO.
5. The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the Shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2020, the Directors are not aware of any interests and short positions owned by other parties, other than a Director or the chief executive of the Company who held interests or short positions in the shares and the underlying shares of the Company which were required to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO.

DIRECTORS’ AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESSES

The Directors and the controlling shareholders of the Company have confirmed that for the three months ended 31 March 2020 and up to the date of this announcement, none of the Directors, controlling shareholders of the Company or any of their respective close associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules), engaged in any business that competes or may compete with the business of the Group, or had any other conflict of interest with the Group.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board believes that cultivating and maintaining a culture focused on good corporate governance is essential to effect strong business growth and continue the efficient management of the Company. The Directors are of the view that strong corporate governance practices can safeguard the interests of and ensure accountability to the Shareholders as a whole.

The corporate governance code (the “**CG Code**”) as set out in Appendix 15 to the GEM Listing Rules has been adopted by the Board. Nevertheless, the Directors are committed to regularly reviewing its corporate governance practices to ensure conformity with the standard set out in the CG Code, as well as meeting the rising expectation of the Shareholders and other stakeholders of the Company.

Except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the Board is of the view that the Company has complied with the code provisions of the CG code for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert is the chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company and has been involved in the daily operations management of the Group since 2008. The Directors believe that vesting the roles of the chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company in Mr. Wong will ensure strong and consistent leadership, facilitate the Group's business strategies and boost the effectiveness of its operation. The Board will continue to review and consider splitting the roles of chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company when such role splitting is beneficial to the Group as a whole.

MODEL CODE FOR DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the standard of dealings regarding securities transactions by the Directors equivalent to the required standard of dealings as set out in rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. The Directors have all confirmed, having been made specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the required standard of dealings and the required standard concerning securities transactions by the Directors for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the three months ended 31 March 2020.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Shareholder's loan agreement between Mr. Wong and Tseyu International

On 31 March 2020, Mr. Wong, a controlling shareholder of the Company and an executive Director ("**Mr. Wong**"), and Tseyu International Trading Company Limited ("**Tseyu International**"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a shareholder's loan agreement in respect of the shareholder's loans provided by Mr. Wong to Tseyu International. Details of the shareholder's loan agreement between Mr. Wong and Tseyu International are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 31 March 2020.

Loan agreement between Mr. Wong and Guangzhou Xinhua

On 31 March 2020, Mr. Wong and Guangzhou Xinhua Thread Company (廣州新華線業有限公司) ("**Guangzhou Xinhua**"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a loan agreement in relation to the current account balance due from Mr. Wong to Guangzhou Xinhua. Such loan agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder constitute financial assistance and connected transactions for the Company under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules and are therefore subject to the reporting, announcement, circular and independent shareholders' approval requirements under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules. Details of the loan agreement between Mr. Wong and Guangzhou Xinhua are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 31 March 2020, 21 April 2020 and 8 May 2020.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

Proposed rights issue

The Company proposes to implement a rights issue which is conditional upon an underwriting agreement dated 9 April 2020. Details of the proposed rights issue are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 9 April 2020, 17 April 2020, 27 April 2020, 29 April 2020 and 8 May 2020.

Proposed change in board lot size

The Board proposes to change the board lot size of the Shares for trading on the Stock Exchange from 10,000 Shares to 50,000 Shares. Details of the proposed change in the board lot size are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 9 April 2020, 17 April 2020, 27 April 2020, 29 April 2020 and 8 May 2020.

Save for the above, there are no material subsequent events undertaken by the Group after the reporting period.

AUDIT COMMITTEES

The audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”) was established pursuant to rules 5.28 to 5.33 of the GEM Listing Rules and code provision C.3.3 of the CG Code. The Audit Committee is mainly responsible for reviewing financial information, monitoring the Company’s financial reporting system and internal control procedures and maintaining the relationship with the Company’s auditors.

The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Sung Alfred Lee Ming (the chairman), Dr. Yeung Ngai Man, John and Mr. Zhang Guofu. No member of the current Audit Committee is a member of the previous independent auditor of the Company. The Audit Committee has reviewed this announcement as well as the unaudited first quarterly results of the Group for the three months ended 31 March 2020.

By order of the Board
Shen You Holdings Limited
Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert
*Chairman, chief executive officer
and executive Director*

Hong Kong, 14 May 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely, Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert and Mr. Chan Yiu Tung, Enoch; one non-executive Director, namely, Mr. Gao Biao; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Dr. Yeung Ngai Man, John, Mr. Sung Alfred Lee Ming and Mr. Zhang Guofu.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest Company Announcements” page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.shenyouholdings.com.